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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 


To the Honorable Judge and 
Members of Ibe Commissioners Court 
Erath County , Texas 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund. and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Eratb County, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2008, wbich collectively 
comprise the County's basic fmancial statements as listed in the table of contents, These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the County's management Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on 
our audit 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the Uniled States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States, Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit 10 obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statcments are free of matcrial misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis~ evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the fmancial statements. An audit also includes assessing thc accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by manageruent~ as well as evaluating the overall financial statcment presentation. We beHeve 
that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects l the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and tbe aggregate remaining fund information of Erath County, 
Texas, as of September 30, 2008, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof 
for the year then ended in confonnity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

[n aecordance with Government AudiTing Standards, we have also issued Our report dated April 30, 2009, on our 
consideration of Erath County, Texas' intemal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compJiance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters, The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance, That report is an integral part of an 
audit perfonncd in accordance with Government Audiling Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in 
considering the results of OUf audit. 

Management's discussion and analysis and the other required supplementary information on pages 3 through 9 and 33 
through 36, are not a required part of basic financial statements but are supplementary infonnation required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of management regarding methods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary 
information. Howcver~ we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 





Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise Erath 
County, Texas' basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for the 
purpose of additional analysis as required by the U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, 
Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is not a required part of the basic fmancial statements. The 
combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are also presented for purposes of additional analysis and are 
not a required part of the basic fmancial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards and the combining and 
individual nonmajor fund financial statements have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements 
taken as a whole. 

DAVIS KINARD & CO, PC 

Abilene, Texas 
April 30, 2009 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 


This section of Erath County's (the "County") annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
County's financial perfonnance during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008, Please read it in conjunction with 
the County's financial statements. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• 	 Erath County's total combined net assets were $25,8 million at September 30,2008, Of this amount, $15.3 
million (unrestricted nel assok') may be used to meet the County's ongoing obligations, The unrestricted 
net assets represent an increase of approximately $2 million, 

• 	 During the year, the County's expenses were $2.37 million less than the $16,6 million generated in taxes 
and other revenues for governmental activities. 

• 	 The General Fund reported a fund balance Ihis year of $11 ,8 million, all of which is available for spending 
at the government's discrelion. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINAl'iCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts~management's discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial 
statements, and required supplementary ;nfonnation, The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements 
that present different views of the County: 

Figure A-I, Required Components of 
the County's Annual Financial Report 

• 	 The flrst two statements are Government-Wide 
Financial Statements that provide both long-term and ~--- -----"'-;=== 
short-term information about the County's overall 

:1ItaKa'lt' eJd'tJ Basic Requiredfinaneial status. Z>_ Financial S_"", 

Statemtmt$ 

• 	 The remaining statements are Fund Financial -­
Statements that focus on individual parts of the .""'" 
government, reportmg the County's operations in ___-it=~_"_-"J 
more detail than the government-wide statements, 

• 	 The Governmental Funds statements tell how general -government services were financed in the short~term i ----- --- ------ ----~ 

as well as what remains for future spending, 
, 

Qovernment-Wide• 	 Fiduciary Fund statements provide infonnation about Fund 
Financial Financial 


the financial relationships in which the County acts $I.,(!mel'lt. Sla1ements 
 !'~I 
solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to s__ 
whom the resources in question belong. 

I I 

Summary <~===> Detail 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial statements and 

provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that 

further explains and supports the information in the financial statements. Figure A-I shows how the required parts 

of this annual report are arranged and related to one another. 


Figure A-2 summarizes the major features of the County's financial statements, including the ponion of the County 

goverrunent they cover and the types of information they contain. The remainder of this overview section of 

management's discussion and analysis explains the structure and contents of each of the statements. 


FIGURE A-2 

MAJOR FEATURES OF THE COUNTY'S GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


Type ofStatement Government-Wide Governmental Funds Proprielar)' Funds , Fiduciary Funds 
----------- _. - ----------_. - -_... -- _. -- -------- ---- _. - ---- _. _. - - ---- -'- _. -- _. - -- _. -- ------_.­

Entire COWlty'S The activities of the Activities of the County Instances in which the 

government (except County thai are not operates SImilar to private County is thc trustee or


Scope fiduciary funds) and the proprietary or fiduciary businesses" self-insurance agent for someonc else's 
COWlty'S component units resources 

-----------------------,- -'~ -.- -S~;~~~~-;~~~ ---f ~- B~b~-sh~-----------f :~i~~~~; ~f-n~-~- --T~- S~t~~~;~ffi~i~---­
: :~~ . 

• _. - - - - - - - - - -,:, - - - ~ - - - - -- - -~ - -- - - - - - .'. - - -- - - - - - - - - - - ->- -~'- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - ­
RequiredfouJndal :. Statement ofl,\~tivjtiec. :. Stateo::ientofrevcnuec.. ; ',e,Statementofrevenuec. :. Statementof,cbanges m 
stateltlom , ex~rures and changes' ,! ;;:;;~j>enscs and changes in " fiduciaJy n~:asser.s' 

in fund 'balanCes t.~~~~_______________: 
, , : • Statement ofcash flows : 

--, --- -- ---- ------------- ~ ------------------- -- ---- ~ ------------ -------------~ ----- -- ------------- -----~ ---------------- --------­
, Accrual accounting and ' Modified accrual 	 : Accrual accounting and : Accrual accoWlting and 

Accounling basis and 
: economic resources focus : accounting and current 	 : economic resources focus : economic resources focus 

measurement focus 
, : financial resources focus , 	 ,

"- ------- --------- ---- ----:" -All~~li~biliti~: ---:-~;~~-~;;t~-~-~--r ~Ail~~ ~-li~biliti~.----:- -Aii-~;;.d:l~bili#~~---­
: both finaru:ial aoacapilal, : used up .... liabilities that : both fuJanci.1 and capital, both short-tenn.a... long-


Type %ndJ7isbiliJy • short-term and 16ng-tenn 'come due:during the year : 'and sbon-teJm and long- term; the Agen,cy's funds 

infom.ation or soon thereafter; no fetID do not currently cQotain 


capital BSsets:included 	 capital assetS;' althOugh 
_________________ L _____ •• _. _ •••••• ___ • ____ ; .. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ • _. ____ ..... _. ______________ __~~_~ 

All revenues and expenses 
, 

Revenues for which cash is 
, 

All revenues and expenses All revenues and expenses 
during year, regardless of reccived during or soon during year, regardless of during year, regardless of 
when cash is rccei ved or after the end of the year; when cash is received or when cash is received or 

Type ofjloW/ouljlow paid 	 expenditures when goods paid paid 
information 	 or services have been 


received and payment is 

due during the year or soon 

thereafter 


Government-Wide Slalement. 

The Government-Wide Statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the County's finances, 

using accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The Statement of Net Assets (Page 10) 

presents information on all of the County's assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 

assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the County's 

financial position is improving or deteriorating when examined in conjunction with non-financial factors. The 

Statement of Activities (Page II) presents information showing how the government's net assets changed during the 

fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 

regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 


Both of these Government-Wide Financial Statements distinguish functions of the County that are principally 

supponed by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended 
 I 

to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). 

Governmental activities include general government, public safety, roads and bridges, sanitation and economic I 

development. These activities are financed primari Iy by property taxes and grants. 


I 
f 

I 
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Fund Financial Statements 

The Fund Financial Statements provide more detailed infonnation about the County's most significant funds - not 
the County as a whole. funds are groupings of relaled accounts that the County uses to keep track of specific 
sources of funding and spending for particular purposes. The County, like olher state and local governments, uses 
funds to show compliance with finance-related legal requirements as well as to control and manage money for olher 
partiCUlar purposes. 

The County has three types of funds: 

• 	 Governmental funds----Most of the County's basic services are included in governmental funds, which foeus 
on short-teon inflows and outflows of available resources and the balances of these resources that are 
available at the end of the year. Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the 
Govemment-Wide Financial Statements, it is useful to compare the 10foooatloo presented for governmental 
funds with Similar information presented for governmental activities in the Govemment-Wide Financial 
Statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-tenn 
financing decisions. Both the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the Governmental Fund Statement of 
Revenues, ExpendItures, and Changes in Fund Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and governmental activities. These reconciliations can be found on Pages 13 
and 15 of the basic financial statements section. 

The County maintains several individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund statements for the general fund and the road and bridge fund, both of which are considered 
to be major funds. Individual fund data for each of the fourteen non-major governmental funds is provided in 
the form of combining statements elsewhere In this report. 

The County adopts an annual appropriated budget for its funds. Budgetary comparison schedules have been 
provided on Pages 33 and 34 to demonsttate compliance with this budget. 

• 	 Proprietary funds Proprietary funds consist of two types of funds, enterprise and internal service funds, 
At this time, Erath County has no enterprise funds. The Internal Service Fund reports activities Ihat provide 
services and supplies for the County's other programs and activities. 

• 	 Fiduciary funds - The Counly is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds. The County is responsible for 
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes. All of the County's 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net assets on Page 19. Fiduciary funds arc 
not reflected in the govemment~wide financial statements because the County cannot use these assets to 
finance its operations. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COl.:NTY AS A WHOLE 

Eralh County's combined net assets were approximately $25.8 million al September 30, 2008. A large portion of 
the County's designated net asset, reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, machinery, 
equipment), less accumulated deprecIation and any related outstanding debt (approximately 38%). An additional 
ponion of the County's net assets (approximately 3%) represent resources that are subject to restrictions on how 
they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net assel' (approximately 59%) may be used to meet the 
County's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors, 

I 

I 
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Table A-I 

Erath County'. Net Assets 


(in thousands) 

Governmental Activities 
201)8 

Current and Other Assets $ 16,888 $ 15,099 
Capital and Non-Current Assets 9,751 

Total Assets 26,639 24,532 

881 
Long Term Liabilities 192 
Current Liabilities 614 

-------...................._-----­
Total LiabilIties 806 

Net Assets 
Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt 9,751 9,433 
Restricted 775 751 
Unrestricted 15,307 

Total Net Assets $ 25,833 $ 23,467 

Changes in Net Assets--Erath County's net assets increased by approximately $2.37 million during the current 
fiscal year. :-.lost of this increase represents an increase in tax valuations, high percentages of taxes collected and a 
robust local economy. 

Table A-2 

Erath County Changes in Net Assets 


fin thousands) 

Guvernmental Activities 
2008 

Revenues: 
Program Revenues 

Charges for Services $ 3,557 $ 3,394 
Operating Grams and Contributions 1,717 609 

General Revenues 
Property Taxes 8,496 7,782 
Sales and Use and Other Taxes 2,201 1,931 
Investment Earnings 577 736 
Sales of Assets and Olher 107 132 
Miscellaneous 9 ................ -- ­

Total Revenues 16,664 

Expenses; 
General Administration 2,477 2,230 
ludicial 2)231 1,997 
Public Safety and Law Enforcement 3,779 3,908 
Road and Bridge 4,343 2,848 
Health and Welfare 1,355 1,083 
Conservation 113 112 
Debt Service 2 

Total Expenses 14,298 

Increase in Net Assets 2,366 2,531 
Beginning Net Assets 23,467 

Ending Net Assets $ 25,833 $ 
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Figure A-3 

SOURCES OF REVENUE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2008 


Governmental Activities-Total revenues 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2008 were $16,7 million, Approximately 
64% of the County's revenue comes from 
taxes, with over 51 % from property taxes 
alone, Property tax revenue increased due, 
largely, to an increase in the tax base, 
Sales taxes increased due to the continuing 
healthy economy in Erath County. 

Expenditures increased by about $2, I 
million compared to the prior year, The 
vast majority of this increase was due to 
spring floods causing damage to roads and 

13% 
lnve&unent 

,""'''''
'''' 

2% 

bridges. Repair costs were reimbursed by 
a Federal FEMA grant to a large degree. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE COUNTY'S FUNDS 

As of the end of the fiscal year, Erath County's governmental funds reported a combined fund balance of $15.3 
million. Approximately 95% of this total amount ($14.5 million) is unreserved fund balance, which is available for 
spending at the government's discretion. The remainder of fuod balance is reserved. to indicate that it is not 
available for new spending because it has already been committed to special purposes by virtue of special revenue 
funds {$775 thousand}. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the County. At the end of the fiscal year, fund balance of $11.8 
million is all unreserved and available for future spending needs. As a measure of the fund's liquidity, it may be 
useful to compare unreserved fund balance to total fund expenditures. Unreserved fund balance represents 123% of 
total General Fund expenditures. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights-Erath County's General Fund balance increased by $1.6 million during the 
current fiscal year. This increase was caused by revenue being realized in the amount of approximately $887 
thousand above budgeted figures and approximately $713 less money expended than budgeted. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT AD:I<UNISTRA TIO;\/ 

Capital Assets-As of September 30, 2008, the County had invested $18.5 million in a broad range of capital 
assets, including land, buildings, roads, bridges and equipment ThIS amount represents a net increase (including 
additions, retirements and adjustments) of $1.12 million or 6.4% over last year, 

Major events affecting capital assets during the year were: 

• 	 Additional equipment purchases for the road and bridge precincts, and 

• 	 Additional vehicles and equipment for the Sheriffs Department, 

• 	 Addltion to Emergency Services building to accommodate ambulance services and improve fire response. 

More detailed information about the County's capital assets can be found in ~ote 4 of this report. 

Table A·3 

Eratb County's Capital Assets 


Governmental Activities Percent 
2008 2007 Cbange 

Land $ 578,580 $ 578,580 0.0% 
Buildings and Improvements 8,555,114 8,598,479 0.0% 
Furniture and Equipment 8,860,983 8,046,192 10.1% 
Construction in progress 536,276 185,061 290.0% 

Total 	 18,530,953 17,408,312 6.4% 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 	 8,780,122 7,974,804 10. 

Net Capital Assets 	 $ 9,750,831 $ 9,433,509 3.4% 

Long Term Debt-At year end, the County had $193 thousand ofoutstanding debt which consisted of compensated 
absences. 

More detailed infonnation about the County's long term liabilities can be found in Notes 6, and 7 of this report. 

ECO:>lOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES 

• 	 The appraised value used for the 2009 budget preparation is estimated to be up $144,889,834 or 7% from 
2008. 

• 	 The taX rate established for 2009 is $0.3915 per $100 valuation, a decrease from $0.4187 for 2008. 

• 	 Erath County's unemployment rate is currently 4.0%, which is an increase from the rate of3.8% onc year 
ago. This compares favorably to the state's average unemployment rate of 5.1% and is well below the 
average ofother counties in the Cross Timbers Area. 

• 	 Inflationary trends In the region compare favorably to national indices. 

These factors and others were taken into consideration when preparing the General Fund budget for the 2009 fiscal 
year. 

Amounts available for appropriation in the General Fund budget are $11,347,670, an increase of 2% over tbe 2008 
budget of $11,088,317. The amount appropriated from fund balance is estimated to be approximately $739,907. 
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Property taxes (benefiting from the increases in assessed valuations) and Slale and federal revenue (with anticipaled 
increases in these areas) are expected to lead to the increase in General Fund revenues, 

Budgeted General Fund expenditures are expected to rise approximately 2% to $11,347,670. The largest increases 
are in non-departmental and Sheriff Administration expenditures representing various building/construction projects. 
The County anticipates continuing these building projects over Ihe next few years. Near-term building projects 
include the renovation of a multi-story office building just off the square in Stephenville to be used for future office 
needs, an expansion of the current jail facility and completion of the additional expansion of the FirelRescue and 
Emergency Medical Response facility. The COimty has added no other major new programs or initiatives to the 
2009 budget. 

If these estimates are realized, the County's budgetary General Fund balance is expected to decrease by about 
$740,000. The decrease, however is considered appropriate since the County is essentially debt-free and poised to 
operate from a fiscally sound position in an increasingly uncertain political environment. 

CONTACTING THE COUNTY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This fl.Oancial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers! investors and creditors with a genera! 
overview of Erath County's finances and to demonstrate the County's accountability for the money it receives. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in tbis report or requests for additional financial information 
sbould be directed to tbe Office ofth. Erath County Auditor, 100 E. Washington, Stephenville, Texas 76401. 
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GOVERNMENT WIDE FIN~"ICIAL STATEMENTS 





ERATH CO"GNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-I 
Statement of Net Assets 


September 30, 2008 


Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,551,872 
Investments 14,563,708 
Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 

Taxes 303,999 
Other 468,609 

Capital assets 
Land 578,580 
Buildings, net 5,174,483 
Furniture and equipment, net 3,461,492 
Construction in progress 536,276 

Total assets 26,639,019 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 458,030 
Due to other governments 116,505 

Due to others 39,117 
Noncurrent liabilities 

Due in more than onc year 192,633 

Total liabilities 806,285 

NET ASSETS: 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 9,750,831 
Restricted for: 

Records management 541,985 

Courthouse security 233,249 
Unrestricted 15,306,669 

Total net assets $ 25,832,734 

I 

I 


The accompanying notes are an jntegral part of the financial statemenls. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Statement of Activities 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 

FUNCTIONSIPROGRAMS 

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 
Governmental activities 

General administration 
Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Road and bridge 
Health and welfare 
Conservation 

TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

Program Revenues 
Operating 

Charges for Grants and 
Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 2,477,118 $ 1,693,031 $ 364,003 
2,231,405 177,839 
3,778,540 671,078 15,082 
4,342,633 1,014,824 1,338,176 
1,355,413 

112,961 

$ 14,298,070 $ 3,556,772 $ __....:1",,7..:.1.:.,:7,.::;26.:..:1_ 

General Revenues: 
Property taxes 
Other taxes 
Penalty and interest 
Miscellaneous revenue 
Investment earnings 
Gain (loss) on sale of assets 

Total general revenues 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 



Exhibit A-2 

Net (Expense) Revenue and 

Changes in Net Assets 

Primary Government 


Governmental 
Activities 

$ (420,084) $ 
(2,053,566) 
(3,092,380) 
(I,989,633) 
(1,355,413) 

(112,961) 

(9,024,037) 

8,495,911 
2,201,099 

130,569 
8,815 

577,446 
(23,928) 

11,389,912 

2,365,874 

23,466,860 

$ 25,832,734 $ 

Total 

(420,084) 
(2,053,566) 
(3,092,380) 
(I,989,633) 
(1,355,413) 

(\ 12,961) 

(9,024,037) 

8,495,91! 
2,201,099 

130,569 
8,815 

577,446 
(23,928) 

11,389,912 

2,365,874 

23,466,860 

25,832,734 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Balance Sheet 


Governmental Funds 

September 30, 2008 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent, 
Investments 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 

Taxes. 
Other 

$ 

General 
Fund 

678,611 
11,446,295 

206,071 
105,449 

$ 

Road and 
Bridge 
Fund 

435,775 
1,325,706 

79,974 
49,189 

Total assets $ 12,436,426 $ 1,890,644 

LIABILITIES AND FUl'>.'D BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 
Wages and salaries payable 
Due to other governments 
Due to others 
Deferred revenues 

S 207,045 
40,085 

109,797 
39,117 

206,069 

$ 171,279 
10,714 

Totalliabilities 602,113 261,967 

Fund balances: 
Reserved: 

Records management 
Courthouse securi ty 

Unreserved: 
General fund 
Special revenue funds 

11,834,313 
1,628,677 

Total fund balances 11 ,834,313 1,628,677 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 12,436,426 $ 1,890,644 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 



Exhibit A-3 

Other 
Governmental 

Funds 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 400,143 
1,420,820 

$ 1,514,529 
14,192,821 

17,954 
2,592 

303,999 
157,230 

$ 1,841,509 $ 16,168,579 

$ 27,864 
316 

6,708 

17,954 

$ 406,188 
51,115 

116,505 
39,117 

303,997 

52,842 916,922 

541,985 
233,249 

541,985 
233,249 

1,013,434 

11,834,313 
2,642,111 

1,788,668 15,251,658 

$ 1,841,509 $ 16,168,579 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-4 
ReconciliatIon of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds 


To The Statement of Net Assets 

September 30, 2008 


Total Fund Balances - Governmental Fund Balance Sheet 

Amounts reponed for governmental activities tn the statement of net assets (A­
I) are different because: 

Internal service funds are used by management to account for the self­
insurance fund of the government. The assets and liabilities of the internal 
service fund are Included in governmental activities in the statement of net 
assets. The net effect is an increase to net assets, 

Beginning of year capital assets used in governmental activities arc not 
financial resourceS and therefore arc not reported in governmental funds. 

Governmental capital assets $ 17,408,313 
Accumulated Depreciation (7,974,804) 

BegiMing of year long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current 
period and therefore are not reported in the funds. 

Compensated absences 

Current year capital outlays are expenditures in the fund financiat statements, 
but they should be shown as increases in capital assets in the government-wide 

financial statements. 

The 2008 depreciation expense increases accumulated depreciation. The net 
affect of the current year deprecation IS to decrease net assets. 

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from 
modified accrual basis of accounting to acenlal basis of accounting. 

Office fees receivable $ 311,035 
Deferred revenue 303,997 

Change in compensated absences payable (8,990) 

Net Assets ofGovernmental Activities- Statement of Net Assets 

$ 15,251,658 

407,846 

9,433,509 

(183,643) 

1,196,471 

(879,149) 

606,042 

$ =,,;;2,;;,5,~83:;;;2!d,'7;;;,34;". 

The accompanying notes are an integral pal1 of the finaneial statements. 

13 

I 



ERATH COl:NTY, TEXAS 
Statemenl of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 


REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Property tax 

Other taxes 
Penalty and interest on taxes 

Licenses and permits 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 
Charges for services 
Fines 
Invesnnenteanungs 
MiscelJaneous 

$ 

General 
Fund 

5,750,336 
2,201,099 

89,010 
31,066 

379,083 
42,359 

2,197,704 
430,250 
II 

$ 

Road.nd 
Bridge 
Fund 

2,224,940 

34,027 
810,275 

1,272,962 

57,356 
81,753 

Total revenues 11,232,750 

EXPENDITURES 
CUTTent: 

General administration 
Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Road and bridge 
Heallb and welfare 
Conservation 

2,435,104 
1,971,746 
3,949,217 

1,147,535 

112,961 

4,595,730 

Total expenditures 9,616,563 

Excess of revenue over expenditures 1,616,187 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Sale of real and personal property 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

NET CHANGE fN FilllD BALANCES 1,621,228 70,999 

FillID BALANCES AT BEGfNNING OF YEAR 

FillID BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements, 



Exhibit A-5 

Other 
Governmental 

Funds 

Total 
Goverrunental 

Funds 

$ 501,116 

7,532 

209,975 
52,842 

2,544 

$ 8,476,392 
2,201,099 

130,569 
841,341 

1,652,045 
42,359 

2,465,035 
564,845 
255,575 

774,009 16,629,260 

50,049 
179,791 
25,962 

207,878 

2,485,153 
2,151,537 
3,975,179 
4,595,730 
1,355,413 

112,961 

463,680 14,675,973 

310,329 1,953,287 

49,269 

49,269 

310,329 2,002,556 

1,478,339 13,249,102 

$ 1,788,668 $ 15,251,658 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-6 

Reconciliation of the Slatement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balances ofGovernmental Funds to the Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 

};et Change in Fund Balances -Total Government Funds 

Amounts reported for govenunental activities in the statement of activities (A-5) are 
different because: 

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of self-insurance in 
individual funds, The change in net assets of the internal service funds are included in 
govenunental activities in the statement of activities. The net effect of this consolidation is 
to increase net assets, 

Current year capital outlays are expenditures in the fund financial statements, but they 
should be shov,TI as increases in capital assets in the government-wide financial statements. 

Depreciation is not recognized as an expenditure in governmental funds since It does not 
require the use of current financial resources, The net effect of the current year's 
depreciation is to decrease net assets. 

Various other reclassifications and eliminations are necessary to convert from the modified 
accrual basis of accounting to accrual basis of accounting. 

Office fines and fees revenue $ 26,493 
Deferred tax revenues 19,521 
Compensated absences (8,990) 

Change in Net Assets ofGovernmental Activities - Statement of Activities 

$ 2,002,556 

8,973 

1,196,471 

(879,149) 

37,024 

$ ===:;2,,,,36,,,5,,,,,8=74= 

The accompanying noles are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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PROPRIETARY HIND FINA."ICIAL STATEMENTS 






ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-7 

ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables (net) 


Other 


Tolal assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Liabilities: 


Accounc. payable 

Wages and salaries payable 


Total liabilities 

Net assets 

Unrestric ted 


Total net assets 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Statement of Net Assets 
Proprietary Funds 

September 30, 2008 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 
Service 
Fund 

$ 36,834 
370,887 

345 

$ 408,066 

$ 4 
216 

220 

407,846 

407,846 

$ =~4~0;;;,8,~06~6:: 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A·g 
Statement of Revenues. 

Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets· Proprietary Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 

Governmental 
Activities 
Internal 
Sendee 
Fund 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Charges for services $ 24,318 

Total operating revenues 24,318 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
PersOIUlel services - salaries and wages 

Total operating expenses 27,946 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (3,628) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES 
Investment earnings 12,601 

Total nonoperating revenues 12,601 

CHANGE IN NC'T ASSETS 8,973 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 398,873 

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 407,846 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit A-9 
Statement ofCash Flows 


Proprietary Funds 


For the Year Ended September 30,2008 


CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTlVITlES 

Cash received from user charges 
Cash payments to employees for services 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTlVITlES 

Interest and dividends 
Purchase 0 f investments 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALfNTS AT END OF YEAR 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH 

USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Operating income (loss) 
Net change in: 

Accounts receivable 
Claims payable 

Total adjustments 

NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTlVITIES 

Govenunental 
Activities 
Internal 
Service 

Fund 

$ 23,973 
(28,701 ) 

(4,728) 

12,601 
(11,817) 

(3,944) 

40,778 

$ 36,834 

$ (3,628) 

(345) 
(755) 

(1,100) 

$ =:d;(4~,7~28;,;,) 

The accompanying notes are an integral pan of the financial statements. 
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FIDUCIARY FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 






ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets - fiduciary Funds 


September 30, 2008 


ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Due to others 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements" 
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NOTES TO THE FINAl'iCIAL STATEMENTS 





ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
NOles to Basie Finaneial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE!: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICMT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of Erath County, Texas (County) included in the accompanying basic fmancial 
statements have been prepared in confonnity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
applicable to state and local governments, The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reponing 
principles_ The following notes to the fmaneial statements are an integral pan of the County's basic 
financial statements, 

A. Reponing Entity 

Erath County, Texas is a state mandated governmental unit of the State of Texas, The Commissioners' 
Coun, which is made up of four commissioners and the County Judge, is the ge""ral governing body of 
the County in accordance with Article 5, Paragraph 18 of the Texas Constitution, The County provides 
the following services as authorized by the statutes of the State of Texas: general administration, judicial 
(courts, juries, etc), legal (district attomey, county attorney, etc), public safety (sheriff, jail, etc), 
transportation, facilities, and public service (e.g. rural fire protection and emergency management). 

The County's basic financial statements include the accounts of all its operations, The County evaluated 
whether any other entity should be included in these financial statements, The criteria for including 
organizations as component units within the County's reporting entity. as set forth in GASB Statement 
No, 14, "The Financial Reponing Entity," include whether: 

L the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its name) 
2, the County holds the corporate powers of the organization 
3, Ule County appoints a voting majority of the organization'S board 
4, the County is able to impose its will on the organization 
5, the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefitlburden on the County 
6, there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the County 
7. the exclusion of the organization would result in misleading or incomplete financial statements 

The County also evaluated each legally separale, tax-exempt organization whose resources are used 
principally to provide support to the County to detennine if its omission from the reponing entity would 
result in financial statements which are misleading or incomplete. GASB Statement No_ 14 requires 
inclusion of such an organization as a component unit when: 1) The economic resources received or held 
by the organization are entirely or almost entirely for the direct beueflt of the County, its component units 
or its constituents; 2) The County or its component units is entitled to, or has the ability to otherwise 
access, a majority of the economic resources received or held by the organi7Jltion; and 3) Such economic 
resources are significant to the County. 

Based on these criteria t the County has no component units. Additionally. the County is not a component 
unit of any other reporting entity as defined by Ihe GASB Statement. 

B. Government-wide Fund Financial Statements 

The statement of net assets and the statement of activities include the financial activities of the overall 
government, except for fiduciary activities. Eliminations have been made to minimize the double­
counting of internal activities. Governmental activities generaJiy are financed through taxes. 
intergovemmemaJ revenues, and other non-exchange transactions. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic FInancial Statements 


September 30, 2008 

NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTJNG POLICIES, continued 

B, Government-wide Fund Financial Statements, continued 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
each function of the County's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically 
associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. 
Program revenues include (a) fees, fines, and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered 
by the programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational Or capital 
requirements of a particular program. Revenues that are not da%ified as program revenues, including all 
taxes j are presented as general revenues. 

C. Fund Financial Statements 

The fund fmaneial statements provide information about the County's funds, with separate statements 
presented for each fund category. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major governmental 
funds, each displayed in a separate colunm. AI! remaining governmental funds are aggregated and 
reported as non-major funds. 

Proprietary funds operating revenues, such as charges for s.ervices. result from exchange transactions 
associated with the principal actiVIty of the fund. Exchange transactions are those in which each party 
receives and gives up essentlaily equal values. Non-operating revenues, such as subsidies and 
investment earnings, result from non-exchange- transactions or ancil1ary activities. The County applies 
only those Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements issued prior to November 30, 
1989 in the accounting and reporting of its proprietary funds. 

The County reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund, This is the County's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the 
County except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Road and Bridge Fund. The Road and Bridge Fund is a special revenue fund that is used to account for 
resources used by the County in connection with providing transportation services to its citizens. 

In addition, the County reports Ihe following fund types: 

Special Revenue Funds. These funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources 
(other than special assessments, expendable trusts, or major capital projects) that are legally restricted to 
expenditures for specified purposes. 

Proprietary Fund Types: 

Internal Service Funds: These funds are used to account for revenues and expenses related to services 
provided 10 parties inside the County. These funds facilitate distribution of support costs to the use'" of 
support services on a cost-reimbursement basis, Because the principal users of the internal services are 
the County's governmental activities, this fund type is included in the '~Govenunental Activities" eo)umn 
of the government~wide financial statements. 

Fiduciary Fund Types: 

Agency Funds: These funds are used to rcport funds of the County's fees offices and other reSources 
held in a purely custodial capacity (assets equal liabilities), Agency funds typically involve only the 
receipt, temporary investment, and remittance of fiduciary resources to indivlduals, private organizations, 
or other governments. 
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ERATH COUNTY. TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

C. Fund Financial Statementsr continued 

Fees are generated and retained by the fee offices until notification is received to disburse funds to the 
proper individual or entity. Fees generated include fmes, restitution, bail bond deposits, and inmate trust 
funds. 

Fiduciary funds are reported in the fiduciary fund fmanciaI statementS. However, because their assets are 
held in a trustee or agent capacity and are therefore not available to support County programs, these 
funds are not incJuded in the government-wide statements. 

D, Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

Government·wide, Proprietary, and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements: These financial statements are 
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of 
when the related cash flows take place, Nonexchange transactions, in which the County gives (or 
receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include property taxes, 
grants, entitlements. and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in 
the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is 
recognized in the fiscal year in which ail eligibility requirements have been satisfied. 

I 
Governmental Fund Financial StalemenL" Governmental funds are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues 
are recognized when measurable and available. The County considers all revenues reported in the 
governmental funds to be available if the revenues are collected within sixty days after year-end. 
Revenues from local sources consisl primarily of property ta..xes. Property tax revenue and sales tax 
receipts are considered measurable and available when collected by the respective intennediary agency 
and recognized as revenue at that time. ~iisceHaneous revenues are recorded as revenue when received 
because they are generally not measurahle until actually received. Investment earuings are recorded as 
earned, since they are both measurable and available. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long·tenn debt, claims and judgments, 
and compensated absences, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they have matured. 
General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds of 
general long-term debt and acqUIsitions under capita] leases are reported as other financing sources. 

When the County incurs expenditures or expenses for which both restricted and unrestricted resources 
may be used. it is the County~s policy to use restricted resources fust, then unrestricted resources. 

E. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets or Equity 

• Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, highly liquid investments 
equivalents if they have a maturity ofthree months or less when purchased. 

are considered to be cash 

• Property Taxes 

Property taxes are levied by October I on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real 
and business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due 
on receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent ifnot paid before February I ofthe year following the year in 
which imposed. On January I of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to secure the payment of all 
taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Stalements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE I: SUM!\1ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

E. Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets or Equity, continued 

Property tax revenues are considered available I) when they become due or past due and receivable 
within the current period and 2) when they are expected to be collected during a 60-day period after the 
close of the fiscal year, 

Allowances for uncollectible tax receivables within the General Fund are based upon historical 
experience in collecting property taxes, Uncollectible personal property taxes are periodically reviewed 
and ",Tilten off, but the County is prohibited from writing otf real property taxes without specific 
statutory authority from the Texas Legislature, 

Legislation was passed in 1979 and amended in 19& I by the Texas Legislature that affects the methods 
of property assessment and tax collection in the County, This legislation, with certain exceplions, 
exempts intangible personal property, household goods and family-owned automobiles from taxation, In 
addition, this legislation creates a "Property Tax Code" and provides, among otber things, for the 
establishment of county wide appraisal districts and for the State Property Tax Board which commenced 
operation in January, 1980, 

As of October 1, 1981, the appraisal of property within the County is the responsibility of the Erath 
County Appraisal District The Erath County Tax As"essor-Co!lector assesses and collects the County's 
property taxes, The Appraisal District is required under the Property Tax Code to assess all property 
within the Appraisal District on the basis of 100% of its appraised value and is prohibited from applying 
any assessment ratios, Beginning January I, 1984, the value of property within the Appraisal District 
must be reappraised every three years. The County may challenge appraised values established by the 
Appraisal District through various appeals and, if necessary, legal action. Under this legislation, ti,e 
County continues to set tax rates on County property, However, if the effective tax rates for bonds and 
other contractual obligations and adjusted for new improvements. exceeds the rate for the previous year 
by more than 8%, qualified voters of the County may petition for an election to detennine whether to 
limit the tax rate to no more than 8% above the effective tax rate of the previous year. 

The County is pennitted by Article &, Section 9 of the State of Texas Constitution to levy taxes up to 
$0,&0 per $100 of assessed valuation for general governmental services including the payment of 
principal and interest on general obligation long-tenn debt. 

The County's taxes on real property are a lien against such property until paid, The County may 
foreclose real property upon which it has a lien for unpaid taxes, Although the County makes little effort 
to collect delinquent taxes through foreclosure proceedings, delinquent taxes on property not otherwise 
collected are generally paid when there is a sale or transfer of the title on property. 

The tax rates assessed for the year ended September 30, 200& to finance maintenance and operations of 
the County and Road and Bridge were $,3082 and $.1105 per $100 valuation, respectively, for a total of 
$,4 187 per $lOO valuation, 

Property tax revenues are recorded as receivables and deferred revenue at the time the tax levy is billed, 
Revenues are recognized as the related property taxes are colIected and are prorated between 
maintenance and debt service based on the rates adopted for the year of the levy. Allowances for 
uncollectibles within funds are based upon historical experience in collecting property taxes, 

• Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items. In the fund financial statements, they are offset by a reservation of fimd balance which 
indicates they do not represent "available spendable resources". 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Fmancial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

• Capital Assets 

General capital assets are not capitalized in the funds used to acquire or construct them. Instead, capital 
acquisition and construction are reflected as expenditures in governmental funds, and the related assets 
are capitalized in the government-wide statement of net assets. 

Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. 

The County capitalizes all capital assets, which have a cost of $5,000 or more and a useful iiI" in excess 
of twO years, Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to [he value of the assets or 
materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings and Improvements 30-40 years 
Vehicles and Heavy Equipment 3-15 years 

• Receivables and Payable Balances 

Accounts receivable from other governments include amounts due from grantors for approved grants for 
specific programs and reimbursements for services performed by the County. Program grants are 
recorded as receivables and revenues at the time all eligibility requirements established by the provider 
have been met. 

Reimbursements for services perfonned are recorded as receivables and revenues when they are earned 
in the govermnent-wide statements. Included are fines and costs assessed by court action and billable 
services for certain contracts. Revenues received in advance of the costs being incurred are recorded as 
deferred revenue. 

There are no significant receivables which are not scheduled for collection within one year of year end. 

• Compensated Absences 

A liability for unused vacation and tomp time for all full-time employees is calculated and reported in 
the govenunent-wide statements. For financial reporting. the following criteria must be met to be 
considered as compensated absences: 

I. Leave or compensation is attributable to services already rendered 
2. Leave or compensation is not contingent on specific event (such as illness) 

Per GASB Interpretation No.6 liabilities for compensated absences are recognized in the fund statements 
to extent tbe liabilities have matured (i.e. are due for payment). Compensated absences are accrued as 
long-term debt in the government-wide statements. 

County policy allows accrual of vacation .nd sick pay benefit for all employees other than elected and 
appointed officials. The expense of Ihe benefits is recognized when incurred. Vacation pay is paid upon 
tennination if the employee gives two weeks' notice or is terminated by the County. 

! 


24 






ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE I: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

• Compensated Absences, continued 

Ten percent of sick pay is paid upon tennm.tion, At September 30, 2008 the value of accumulated 
vacation benefits was $143,881 and the value of accumulated sick pay benefits was approximately 
$48,752, for a total 0[$192,633. 

Due to the current portion of accrued vacation pay and sick pay being immaterial, the entire liability has 
been classified as long-tenn. 

• lnterfund Activity 

lntetfund activity results from loans, services provided. reimbursements or transfers between funds. 
These receivables and payables are classified as "due from other funds" or "due to other funds" on the 
balance sheet. Quasj~extemal transactions are accounted for as revenues, expenditures, or expenses. 
Loans are reported as interfund receivables and payables as appropriate and are subJeet to elimination 
upon consolidatioR Services provided, deemed (0 be at market or near market rates, are treated as 
revenues and expenditures or expenses. Reimbursements occur when one fund incurs a cost, charges the 
appropriate benefiting fund and reduces its related cost as a reimbursement. All other inter-fund, except 
quasi~extemal transactions and reimbursements, transactions are treated as transfers. Nonrecurring or 
non-routine pennanent transfers of equity are reponed as residual equity transfers. An other Inter~fund 
transfers are reponed as operating transfers. Transfers in and Transfers out are netted and presented as a 
single "Transfers" line on the government-wide statement of activities. Similarly, interfund receivables 
and payables are netted and presented as a single "Internal Balances" line of the government-wide 
statement of net assets. 

• Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in confonnity with GAM requires the use of management's 
estimates. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

• Long-term Obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, long-tenn debt and other long-tonn obligations are reported 
as liabilities in the statement of net assets. 

• Deferred Revenues 

The CounlY reports deferred revenue on its governmental funds balance sheet. Deferred revenues arise 
when potential revenue does not meet both the ""measurable" and "available" criteria for recognition in 
current period. Deferred revenues also arise when resources are received by the County before it has 
legal claim to them, as when grant monies are receIVed prior to the occurrence of qualifying 
expenditures. In subsequent periods, when both revenue recognition criteria are met, or when the County 
has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue is removed from the balance sheet 
and revenue is recognized. 

• Fund Equity 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds repon reservatIOns of fund balance for amounts that 
are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties of use for a specific purpose. 
Fund reservations include encumbrances, debt service. inventories and prepaid expenses. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE I' SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, continued 

• Other Accounting Policies 

The County provides statutory workers' compensation insurance for its employees through Texas 
Association of Counties ("TAC"), a joint insurance fund, in which the County is a member. 

In the fund fmancial statements, governmental funds report reservations of fund balance for amounts that 
are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by enabling legislation. Designations of fund 
balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change, Amounts reserved jn the 
various. governmental fimds are as follows: 

Records Management $ 541,985 
Courthouse Security 233,249 

Total Reserved Fund Balance $ =~77;,;5;;;;,2;;,34;., 

NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

The County's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the tenns of a depository contract. The 
depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the County's agent bank approved pledged securities in 
an amount sufficient to protect County funds on a day-ta-day basis during the period of the eontract. The 
pledge of approved secunties is waived only to the extent of the depository bank's dollar amount of Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. 

A. Cash Doposi ts 

At September 30, 2008, the County's cash depOSIts were entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged 
collateral held by the County's bank in the County's name. 

B. Investments 

The County is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, The Public Funds Investment Act, to adopt, 
implement, and publicize an investment policy. That policy must be written, primarily emphasize safety of 
principal and liquidity, address invest.ment diversification, yield, and maturity and the quality and 
capability of investment management, include a list of the types of authorized investments in which the 
investing entity's funds may be invested and the maximum allowable stated maturity of any individual 
investment owned by the entity. 

The Public Funds Investment Act (Act) requires an annual audit of investment practices. Audit procedures 
in this area conducted as a part of the audit of the basic financial statements disclosed that in the areas of 
investment practices, management reports an establishment of appropriate policies, the County adhered to 
the requirements of the Act. Additionally, investment practices of the County were in accordance with 
local policies. 

The Act detennines the types of investments which are allowable for the County. These include, with 
certain restrictions, oblIgations of the U.S. Treasury, certain U.S. agencies, and the State of Texas, 
certificates of deposit, certain municipal securities, money market savings accounts~ repurchasing 
agreements, bankers acceptance, mutual funds, investment pools, guaranteed investment contracts, and 
common trust funds. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS, continued 

Investments at September 30, 2008 consisted of the following. 

Certificates ofDeposit $ 2,500,000 
Texpool 12,063,708 

Totallnvesttrents $ 14,563,708 

Local government investment pools operate in a manner consistent with the SEC's Rule 237 of the 
Investment Company Act of 1940. Local government investment pools use amortized cost rather than 
market value to report net assets to compute share prices. Accordingly. the fair value of the positlon in 
U>ese pools approximates the value of the shares in each pool. TexPool is organized in confonnity with the 
Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Governmenl Code, and the Public Funds Investment 
Act, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code. The Texas Comptroller of Public Accoums is the sole 
officer, director and shareholder of the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company, whIch is authorized to 
operate TexPool. In addition, the TexPool Advisory Board advises on TexPool's Investment Policy. This 
Board is composed equally of participants in TexPool and other persons who do not have a business 
relationship with TexPool who are qualified to advise TexPool. 

TexPool is subject to annual revIew by an independent auditor consistent with the Public Funds Investment 
Aet. KPMG Peat Marwlck, III Congress Avenue, Suile 1100, Auslin, Texas 78701 perfonns the annual 
audil. In addition, TexPool is subject to review by the State Auditor's Office and by the Internal Auditor of 
the Comptroller's Office 

The County has adopted a deposit and investment policy which addresses the following risks: 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits: This is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the County's deposits 
may not be returned to it. The County was not exposed to custodial credit risk since its deposits at year..end 
and during the year ended September 30, 2008 were covered by depository insurance or by pledged 
collateral held by the County's agent bank. 

Custodial Credit Risk ..·Investments: This is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
County will not be able to recover the value of its investments or coHateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. Investments are subject 10 custodial credit risk only if they are evidenced by 
securities that exist in physical or book entry fOnTI. Thus positions in external investment poo1s are not 
subject to custodial credit risk because they are nOI evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book 
entry fonn. 

Concentration ofCredit Risk: There is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not 
fulfill its obligations. To minimize credit risk, TexPool's investment policy allows the portfolio's 
investment manager to onJy invest in obligations of the U.S. Government, its agencies; repurchase 
agreements; and no-load AAAm money market mutual funds registered with the SEC. As of September 30, 
2008, TexPool's investment credit quality rating was AAAm (Standard's & Poor's). 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 

NOTE 3: RECEIVABLES 

Receivables at year end, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 

Governmental Pro2rieta!,}: 
Other Internal 

General Road & Governmental Service 
Fund Bridjle Fund Funds Funds 

ReceIvables 
Taxes $ 336,255 $ 130,497 $ 29,296 $ 
Other 105,449 49,189 2,591 345 

Total gross receivables 441,704 179,686 31,887 345 

Less: Allowance for uncollectibles 
Taxes (l30,184) (50,523) (I U42) 

Net total receivables $ 311,520 $ 129,163 $ 20,545 $ 345 

NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2008 was as follows: 

Beginmng Ending 
Balances Increases Decreases Balances 

Governmental Activities 
Capital assets not being depreciated: 

Land $ 578,580 S $ $ 578,580 
Construction in Progress 185,061 351,215 536,276 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 763,641 351,215 1,114,856 

Capital assets being depreciated 
Buildings and improvements 8,598,47~ (43,365) 8,555,114 
Furniture and Equipment 8,046,193 918,453 P03,663l 8,860,983 
Total capital assets being depreciated 16,644,672 918,453 (147,028) 17,416,097 

I~ss accumulated depreciation for: 
Buildings and improvements (3,194,801) (209,495) 23,665 (3,380,631) 
Furniture and Equipment !4,780,0032 !669,654) 50,166 !5,399,491) 

Total accumulated depreciation (7,974,804) (879,149) 73,831 (8,780,122) 

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 8,669,868 39,304 (73,197) 8,635,975 

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 9,433,509 $ 390,519 $ (73,197) $ 9,750,831 

Infrastructure assels (roads and bridges) acquired prior to fiscal year 2004 are not included in Erath County's 
capita) assets. 





ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 


NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS, continued 

Current year depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: 

General C-ovemm.:flt $ 124,981 
Judicial Administrntion 79,868 
Public Safety 282,894 
Road & Bridge 391,406 

Total Depreciation Expense $ =~8==79..,;'1=49,= 

NOTE 5: DEFERRED REVENUE 

Deferred revenue at year-end in the governmental funds balance sheet consisted of the following: 

General Road and Other 
Fund Bridge Fund Funds Total 

Net Tax Revenue $ 206,069 $ 79,974 $ 17,954 $=~30:;;;3;;;;,99.;;.7;.. 

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A. Long-Term Obligation Activity 

Long-Term Obligations include compensated absences. Changes in long-term obligations for the period 
ended September 30, 2008, are as follows: 

Due 
Beginning Fnding Within 

Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year 
GJvemrrental activities: 

Coflllcnsated absences $ 183,643 $ 8.990 $ $ 192,633 $ 

Total goveml1'K!ntal activities $ 183,643 $ 8,990 $ $ 192,633 $ 
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ERATH COlJNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Siatements 


September 30, 2008 

NOTE 7: COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES 

The County has entered into lease agreements with Canon Financial Services, Inc. for photocopiers to be used 
in tbe County's various offices. Commitments under these lease agreements provide for minimum future lease 
payments as ofSeptember 30, 2008, as follows: 

Year Ending September 30, 
2009 $ 12,103 
2010 11,867 
2011 10,691 
2012 5,376 
2013 

Total Minimum Future Lease Obligations $ ==4;,;;;0"",03;;,;7= 

Rental Expenditures in 2008 S ~=1;,;;2;;,'10;;;;3= 

NOTES: RISK MANAGEMENT 

The County has risk exposure in various areas Including general liability, workers compensation, automobile 
liability, property damage, etc. To reduce its risk exposure in these areas, the County is a member of Texas 
Association of Counties Risk Pool ("tbe Pool") for liability, property, and worker's compensation. The Pool is 
a public entity risk pool and was creased based on the general objectives of formulating, developing and 
administering a program of self-insurance for the membership and obtaining lower costs for coverage. The 
Pool coverage is offered through interlocal agreements between the Pool and counties. The Pool has the power 
to establish fees, contributions and methods for establishing rates. Under contract with the Pool, the 
Association provides for such services as claims administration and management, undervrTiting, loss control 
services and training, and financial reporting for its members. The Association submits sealed bids to counties 
during the bid process, The Pool is governed by a Board of Directors made up of employees or officials of 
counties, which are member.; of the Pool. Member counties make contributions to the Pool, and the pool 
provides insurance coverage and applicable reinsurance Or stop loss coverage. The insurance policies carry 
various deductibles and aggregate maximum loss totals. The by-laws of the pool are detailed in a separate 
document, which can be obtained from the Texas Association of Counties, 1210 San Antonio Street, Austin, TX 
78701, 

A Health Care 

During the year ended September 30, 2008, employees of the County were covered by a health insurance 
plan. Employees had the option of participating in either an HMO or PPO provider plan, Employees, at 
their option, authorize payroll withboldings to pay remaining premiums for dependents. All premiums 
were paid to a licensed insurer. The plan was authorized by Article 3.51,2 of the Texas Insurance Code 
and was documented by contractuaJ agreement. 

NOTE 9: PENSION PLAN 

A. Plan Description 

Eratb County provides retirement, disability, and death benefits for all of its full· time employees through 
a nontraditional defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and District Retirement 
System (TCDRS). The Board of Trustees ofTCDRS is responsible for the administration oftbe statewide 
agent multiple·employer public employee retirement system consisting of 574 nontraditional defmed 
benefit pension plans, TCDRS in the aggregate issues a eomprehelL,;ve annual ftnancial report (CAFR) 
on a calendar year basis. The CAFR is available upon written request from the TCDRS Board ofTrustees 
at P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas 78768·2034. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30,2008 

NOTE 9: PENSION PLAN, continued 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the employer, v.ithin the options available in 
the Texas state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). Members can retire at ages sixty and above 
with eight or more years of service, with twenty years of service regardless of age, or when the sum of 
their age and year of service equals 75 or more. Members are vested after eight years of service but must 
leave their accumulated contributions in the plan to receive any employer-financed benefiL Members 
who withdraw their personal contributions in a lump sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by 
the County. 

Benefit amounts are detennined by the sum of ,he employee's contributions, with interest, and employer­
financed monetary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the governing body of the 
County within the actuarial constraints imposed by the TCDRS Act so that the resulting benefits can be 
expected to be adequately fInanced by tbe County's commitment to contribute. At retirement, death, or 
disability, the benefit is calculated by converting the sum of the employee's accumulated contributions 
and the employer-financed monetary credits to a monthly annuity using annuity purchase rates prescribed 
by the TCDRS Act. 

B. Funding Policy 

The County has elected the annually determined contribution rate (Variable-rate) plan under the 
provisions of the TCDRS Act. The plan is funded by monthly contributions from both employee 
members and the County based on the covered payroll of employee members. Under the TCDRS Act, the 
contribution rate of the County is .ctuarially detennined annually. The County contributed using the 
actuari.lly determined rate of 8.94% for the months of the accounting year 2007, and 8.99% for the 
months of the accounting year 2008. 

The contribution rate payable by 'he employee members for fiscal year 2008 is the rate of 7.00% as 
adopted by the governing body of the County. The employee contribution rate and the employer 
contribution rate may be changed by the governing body of the County within the options available in the 
TCDRSAct. 

C. Annual Pension Cost 

For the County's accounting year ended September 30, 2008, the annual pension cost for the TCDRS plan 
for its employees was $521 ,919 and actual contributions were $521,919. 

The annual required contributions were actuarially determined as a percent of the covered payroll of the 
participating employees, and were in compliance with the GASB Statement No. 27 parameters based on 
the actuarial valuations as of December 31, 2005, and December 31,2006, the basis for determining the 
contribution rates for calendar years 2007 and 2008. The December 31, 2007 actuarial valuation is the 
most recent valuation. 

Actuari.al Valuation lQ,Jormation: 

Actuarial valuation date 1213]/2005 1213112006 12/31/2007 

Actuarial cost method Entry age Entry age Entry age 
Amortization method Level percentage Level percentage Level percentage 

of payroll, open of payroll, closed ofpayroll, closed 
Amortization period 20 years 15 years 15 years 
Asset valuation method Long-term SAF: 10 years SAF: 10 years 

appreciation with Smoothed value Smoothed value 
adjustment ESF: Fund value ESF: Fund value 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 


September 30, 2008 

NOTE 9: PENSION PLAN, continued 

Actuariat Assummipfls: 

_-",,"1::::2/~31.'_'20_05_... 12/31/2006 1213112007 

Investment return* 8,00% 8.00~/o 8.00% 
Projected salary increases· 5.30% 5.30% 5.30% 
Inflation 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 
Cost of living adjustments 0,00% 0.00% 0,00% 

'Includes inflation at the stated rate 

Trend Information for the Retirement Plan 

For the Employees of Erath County, Texas 


Annual Percentage of 
Accounting Pension Cost APC Net Pension 
Year Ending (APC) Contributed Obligat'o,,_ 

9130/2006 $ 390,212 100% 
9/30/2007 464,116 100% 
9/30/2008 521,919 100% 

NOTE 10: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Contingencies 

The County participates in numerous state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various rules and 
regulations of the grantor agencies, Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and 
adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the County has not complied with the rules and 
regulations governing the granL" refunds or any money received may be required and collectability of any 
related receivable at September 30, 2008 may be impaired, In the opinion of the County, there are no 
significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective 
grant; therefore no provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for such 
contingencies. 

Litigation 

The County Attorney and other legal counsel paid by the County have indicated that there are no lawsuits filed 
and pending against the County that will result in a material effect on the County's financial position, 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit B-1 
Generall'und 


Budgetary Comparison Schedule 


For The Year Ended September 30, 2008 


2008 

Original Final 
Budllet Budget 

REVENUES: 

Taxes: 
Property tax $ 5,911,551 $ 5,655,000 $ 
Other taxes 1,450,000 1,500,000 
Penalty and interest on ta.xes 68,000 58,500 

Licenses and pennits 20,000 22,446 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 335,640 331,465 
Charges for services 43,400 34,800 
Fines 1,945,500 1,928,484 
Investment earnings 426,000 401,000 
Miscellaneous 102,486 130,796 

Total revenues 10,302,577 10,062,491 

EXPErlDlTURES: 
Current: 

General administration 3,107,714 2,457,747 

Judicial administration 2,453,691 1,862,600 
Public safety and law enforcement 4,193,447 3,898,300 
Health and welfare 1,197,127 980,967 

Conservation 136,338 122,970 

Total expenditures 11,088,317 9,322,584 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENDITURES (785,740) 739,907 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Sale of real and personal property 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (785,740) 739,907 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNlNG OF YEAR 10,213,085 10,213,085 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR S 9,427,345 $ 10,952,992 S 

Actual 

Variance 
from Final 

Bud~et 

5,750,336 
2,201,099 

89,010 
3 I ,066 

379,083 
42,359 

2,197,704 
430,250 
111,843 

$ 95,336 
701,099 

30,510 
8,620 

47,618 
7,559 

269,220 
29,250 

(18,953) 

11,232,750 1,170,259 

2,435,104 
1,971,746 
3,949,217 
1,147,535 

112,961 

22,643 
(109,146) 

(50,917) 
(166,568) 

10,009 

9,616,563 (293,979) 

1,616,187 876,280 

5,041 5,041 

5,041 5,041 

1,621,228 881,321 

10,213,085 

11,834,313 $ 881,321 

33 





ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit B-2 
Road and Bridge 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule 
For the Year Ended September 30,2008 

2008 

Variance 
Original Final from Final 
BudOlet Budset Actual Budllel 

REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Property tax $ 2,277,903 $ 2,159,391 $ 2,224,940 $ 65,549 
Penalty and Interest on taxes 21,200 21,840 34,027 12,187 

Licenses and pennits 867,000 800,000 810,275 10,275 
Intergovernmental revenue and grants 33,900 46,989 1,272,962 1,225,973 
Fines 20,300 35,100 57,356 22,256 
Investment earnings 77,800 70,795 81,753 10,958 
Miscellaneous 15,000 86,584 141,188 54,604 

Total revenues 3,313,103 3,220,699 4,622,501 1,401,802 

EXPENDITURES: 
Current: 

Road and bridge 4,411,878 3,554,341 4,595,730 (1,041,389) 

Total expenditures 4,411,878 3,554,341 4,595,730 (1,041,389) 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENDITURES (1,098,775) (333,642) 26,771 360,413 

OTHER FINA.'ICING SOURCES (USES) 
Sale of real and personal property 44,228 44,228 
Transfers in 765.755 113,642 280,000 166,358 
Transfers out (313,000) (220,000) (280,000) (60,000) 

Total other financing sources (uses) 452,755 (106,358) 44,228 150,586 

NET CHA.NGE IN FUND BALANCES (646,020) (440,000) 70,999 510,999 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,557,678 1,557,678 1,557,678 

FUND BALANCES AT am OF YEAR $ 911,658 $ 1,117,678 S 1,628,677 S 510,999 
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ERATH COUNTY. TEXAS 
Required Supplementary Infonnation 

Schedule of Funding Progress, Texas County and District Retirement System 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

Actuarial Accrued 
Liability 

Entry Age 

Unfunded 

AAL 

Funded 
Ratio 

Annual 
Covered 
Payroll 

UAALasa 
Percentage of 

Covered Payroll 

1213112004 
12/31/2005 
12/3112006 
1213112007 

$ 8,420,161 
9,627,448 

1J,159,359 
12,604,898 

$ 9,633,917 
10,992.345 
12,549,015 
14,081,617 

$ 1,213,756 
1,364,897 
1,389,656 
1,476,719 

87.40% 
87,58% 
88,93% 
89.51% 

$ 4,462,934 
4,717,296 
5,555,465 
5,898,706 

27.20% 
28,93% 
25,01% 
25,03% 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 


NOTE I: BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

The County follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in these financial statcments: 

• 	 In the event the Commissioners' Court increases propeny taxes three percent or less, no public hearing is 
required, If Ihe Court increases taxes more than three but less than eight percenl, then a public hcaring is 
required prior 10 final adoption. If the Court increases taxes more than eight percent, a public hearing is 
required and taxes are subject to a rollback petition and election, Beginning with the 1999 tax levy, any 
increase in property taxes will require a public hearing, 

• 	 Public hearings arc conducted allhe Erath County Courthouse to obtain taxpayer comments, 

• 	 Prior to October 1, the budget is legally enacted through adoption of an order by the Commissioners' Court, 

• 	 Any amendments, which alter expenditures of any department, must be approved by the Commissioners' 
Court, There must be an emergency condition existing in order for the Court 10 increase the total budget. 

• 	 Budgets for the various funds are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP), with the exception of lax revenues being reported on the cash basis, Budget and actual amounts are 
recorded on the same baSIS. 

• 	 Expenditures in excess of appropriations are required by state statutes to be reported dO\"" to the department 
classification. 

• 	 The budgeted amounts presented in these statcments are as originally adopted, or as amended by, the 
Commissioners' Court during the year ended September 30,2008. 

NEGATIVE BUDGET V ARIA."lCES 

The General Fund had a negative budget to actual variance in judicial administration, public safely and law 
enforcement, and health and welfare expenditures for the year ended September 30,2008, 

The Road and Bridge Fund had a negative budget to actual variance in total Road and Bridge expenditures for the 
year ended September 30, 2008. 
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COMBINING STATEMENTS 




ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 


Combining Balance Sheet 

September 30, 2008 


45 55 71 80 
Indigent Unclaimed 

Health Law Courthouse Property 
Fund Library Security Fund 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 84,143 $ 8,668 $ 51,235 $ 7,631 
Investments 775,513 189,736 
Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 

Taxes 17,954 
Other 2,122 284 

Total assets $ 879,732 $ 8,668 $ 241,255 $ 7,631 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities 

Accounts payable and 
other current liabilities $ 10,037 $ 6,050 $ 8,006 $ 

Wages and salaries payable 
Due to other governments 6,708 
Deferred revenues 17,954 

Total liabilities 27,991 6,050 8,006 6,708 

Fund balance 
Reserved: 

Records management 
Courthouse security 233,249 

Unreserved and undesignated: 
Special Revenue Funds 851,742 2,618 923 

Total fund balance 851,742 2,618 233,249 923 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $ 879,732 $ 8,668 $ 241,255 $ 7,631 



Exhibit C-I 

86 87 90 91 92 93 88 Total 
County Clerk Records County District District Sheriff District Clerk Nonmajor 

Records Preservation Attorney Attorney Attorney Forfeiture Records Governmental 
Management Fund Hot Check Hot Check Bond Forfeiture Fund Management Funds 

, 
 48,879 $ 40.965 $ 29,886 $ 7,008 $ 62,876 $ 58,512 $ 340 $ 400,143 
375,176 80,395 1,420,820 

17,954 
173 13 2,592 

$ 424,055 $ 121,533 $ 29,886 $ 7,008 $ 62,876 $ 58,512 $ 353 $ 1,841,509 

$ 3,676 $ $ 95 $ $ $ $ $ 27,864 
280 36 316 

6,708 
17,954 

3,956 131 52,842 

420,099 121,533 353 541,985 
233,249 

29,755 7,008 62,876 58,512 1,013,434 

420,099 121,533 29,755 7,008 62,876 58,512 353 1,788,668 

$ 424,055 $ 121,533 $ 29,886 $ 7,008 $ 62,876 $ 58,512 $ 353 $ 1,841,509 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Nonmajor Governmenta! Funds 


Combining Statement of Revenues. Expenditures. and Changes in Fund Balances 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 


REVENUES 
Taxes: 

Property taxes $ 
Penalty and interest on taxes. 

Fines 

Investment earnings 

Miscellaneous 


Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Genera! administration 
Judicial administration 
Public safety and law enforcement 
Health and welfare 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF 
REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FL'ND BALA,"ICES AT 

BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FL'ND BALA,"ICES AT END OF YEAR 

45 
Indigent 
Health 

55 

Law 

71 

Courthouse 

80 
Unclaimed 
Property 

86 
County Clerk 

Records 
Management 

501,116 
7,532 

23,099 
1,809 

$ 

22,000 
324 

$ 

30,481 

8,097 

$ 

!75 

$ 

105,009 
13,131 

533,556 22,324 38,578 175 118,140 

33,284 
50,049 

96,230 

207,878 96,230 

(10,960) (11,471) 175 21,910 

325,678 (l0,960) (11,471) 175 21,910 

526,064 244,720 398,189 

$ $ 923 $ 420,099 



Exhibit C-2 

87 
Records 

Preservation 
Fund 

90 
County 

Attorney 
Hot Check 

91 
District 

Attorney 
Hot Check 

92 
District 

Attorney 
Bond Forfeiture 

93 
Sheriff 

Forfeiture 
Fund 

88 
District Clerk 

Records 
Management 

Total 
Nonmajor 

Governmental 
Funds 

$ 

19,638 
3,609 

$ 

32,136 
392 

$ 

146 
192 

$ 

367 
2,104 

$ 

1,719 
735 

$ 

198 

$ 501,116 
7,532 

209,975 
52,842 
2,544 

23,247 32,528 338 2,471 2,454 198 774,009 

9,298 11,354 965 28,660 
25,962 

50,049 
179,791 
25,962 

207,878 

9,298 11,354 965 28,660 25,962 463,680 

13,949 21,174 (627) (26,189) (23,50B) 198 310,329 

13,949 21,174 (627) (26,189) (23,508) 198 310,329 

107,584 8,581 7,635 89,065 82,020 155 1,478,339 

$ 121,533 $ 29,755 $ 7,008 $ 62,876 $ 58,512 $ 353 $ 1,788,668 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities 

Agency Funds 
September 30, 2008 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 

Sales Tax 

District 
Clerk 
Erath 

County 
Trust 

$ 137,993 $ 

Auto Fund 

48,169 $ 

CA 
Escrow 

29,293 

TOTAL ASSETS $ $ 324,195 $ 137,993 $ 48,169 $ 29,293 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others $ $ 324,195 $ 137,993 $ 48,169 $ 29,293 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ $ 324,195 $ 137,993 $ 48,169 $ 29,293 



Exhibit C·3 

Sheriffs 
Office 
Special 

lail 
Commissary 

lale 
Inmate 
funds 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Escrow 

County 
Clerk 

Registry 

Court 

Bonds 
Registry 

266th 
District 
Registry 

$ 5.028 $ 9,590 $ 3,861 $ 117,831 $ 59,456 $ 80,153 $ 90,500 

$ 5,028 $ 9,590 $ 3,861 $ 117,831 $ 59,456 $ 80,153 $ 90,500 

$ 5,028 $ 9,590 $ 3,861 $ 117,831 $ 59.456 $ 80,153 $ 90,500 

$ 5,028 $ 9,590 S 3,861 $ 117,831 $ 59,456 $ 80,153 $ 90,500 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities 

Agency Funds 

September 30, 2008 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Velma Evans 
Hening 
Estate 

Registry of 
the Court 

$ 6,082 

Joshua 
Michael 
Hansen 

Registry of 
the Court 

$ 40,839 

Tim Lynn 
Torre Jr 

Registry of 

the Court 

$ 11,870 

County 

Clerk 
Court 

Trust 

$ 729,387 $ 

Cory 
Stephens 

Registry of 
the Court 

22,006 $ 

District 
Clerk 

CV 24105 

48,890 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 6,082 40,839 11,870 729,387 22,006 48,890 

LIABILITIES: 
Due to others $ 6,082 $ 40,839 $ 11,870 $ 729,387 $ 22,006 $ 48,890 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 6,082 $ 40,839 $ 11,870 $ 729,387 $ 22,006 $ 48,890 



Exhibit C·3 

District 
Clerk 

CV 27879 

District 
Clerk 

CV 28175 

Matthe 
Skaggs 

Registry of 
1he Court 

Taylor 
Mauppin 

Registry of 

the Court 

Brady 
Mauppin 

Registry of 
the Court 

Shelby 
Cannon 

Registry of 
the Court 

Steven 
Austin 

Registry of 
the Court 

Total 
Agency 
Funds 

$ 2,158 $ 2,378 $ 19,191 $ 2,589 $ 3,673 $ 24,189 $ 1,643 $ 1,830,970 

2,158 2,378 19,191 2,589 3,673 24,189 1,643 $ 1,830,970 

$ 2,158 2,378 19,191 $ 2,589 $ 3,673 $ 24,189 $ 1,643 $ 1,830,970 

$ 2,158 2,378 19,191 $ 2,589 $ 3,673 $ 24,189 $ 1,643 $ 1,830,970 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF nNANClAl, STATEMENTS 


PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 


The Honorable Judge 
Members of the Commissioners Court 
Erath County, Texas: 

We have audited the financial statements of the goverrmlental activities, each major fund" and the aggregate remairring 
fund information of Erath County, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2008, and have issued our report 
thereon dated April 30, 2009. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered Erath County, Texas' internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financIal statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County's internal control over fmancial 
reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County's internal control over 
financial reporting. 

A control deficiency eXIsts when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the 
nonnal course of performing their assigned functions. to prevent or detect misstatements on a timely baSIS. A 
significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that adversely affects the 
County's ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report fmancial data reliably in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles such that there is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the County's 
financial statements that is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the County's internal 
controL 

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficlcncies, that resuhs in more than a 
remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be prevented or detected by the 
County's internal control. 

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in interna~ control over financial reporting 
that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Erath County, Texas' financial statements are free of malerial 
misstatement, we penonned tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations. contracts and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and materia) effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. However, providrng an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit and, accordingly. we do not express such an opinion, The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reponed under Government Auditing Standards, 

We noted certain matters that we reported to management of Erath County, Texas, in a separate letter dated April 30, 
2009. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Commissioner's Court, management and federal 
awarding agencies and pasHhrough entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

DAVIS KINARD & CO. PC 

Abilene, Texas 
Apri130,2009 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS 

APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OMB CIRCULARA-133 


The Honorable Judge 
Members of the Commissioner's Court 
Erath County, Texas: 

fomp1iance 
We have audited the compliance of Erath County, Texas with the types of compliance requirements described in the 
Us. Office ofManagement and Budget (OMB) Circular A-Ill Compliance Supplement that are applicable to eaeh of 
its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2008. Erath County, Texas' major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its major federal 
programs is the responsibility of Erath County. Texas' management Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
Erath Counly. Texas' compliance based on our audit 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133, Audits ofStates, 
Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
reqUIrements referred to above that could have a direct and material effcct on a major federal program occurred. An 
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Erath County, Texas' compliance with those requirements and 
perfonning such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides 
a reasonabJe basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal detennination on Erath County, Texas' 
comptiance with those requirements. 

In our opinion, Erath County, Texas, complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above lhal are 
applicable to eaeh of its major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2008. However, the results of our 
auditing procedures disclosed an instance of noncompliance with those requirements, which is required to be reported 
in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and which IS described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as Finding 2008- J. 

Internal Control Over Compliance 
The management of Erath County, Texas, is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
comphance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to federal programs. In planning 
and perfonning our audit, we considered Erath County, Texas' internal control over compliance with requirements that 
could have a duect and material effect On a major federal program in ordcr to determine our auditing procedures for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance, but not for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do nol express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the County's internal control over compliance. 

Our consideration of the internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or 
material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we identified a deficiency in internal control over compliance that 
we consider to be a significant deficiency. 
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A control dejiciency in an entity's internal control over compHance exists when the design Or operation of a control 
does not allow management or employees, in the nom,al course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that adversely affects the entity's ability to 
administer a federal program such that there is more than a remote likelihood that noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program that is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the 
entity's internal controL We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as Finding 2008-1 to be a significant deficiency. 

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significanl deficiencies, that results in more than a 
remote likelihood that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not he 
prevented or detected by the entity's internal control. We do not consider the deficiency des;;rihed in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs to be a material weakness. 

Erath County, Texas' response to Ihe finding identified in our audit is des;;ribed in the accompanymg schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. We did not audit Erath County, Texas' response and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on it. 

This report is intended solely for the informalion and uSe of the Commissioner's Court, management and federal 
awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

DAVIS KINARD & CO, PC 

Abilene, Texas 
April 30, 2009 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

Year Ended September 30, 2008 

A. Summary of Auditor's Results 

Type of Report on Financial Statements 

Significant Deficiencies 

Material \Veaknesses involving Significant Deficiencies 

Noncompliance Material to the Financial Statements 

Type of Report on Compliance with Major Programs 

Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards as 
Defined in Section .S\O(a), OMB Circular A·D3 

Maior Federal Programs: 

Grantor Agency: 

Program: 

CFDANo. 

Dollar Threshold Considered Between Type A and 
Type B Federal Programs 

Low Risk Auditee 

Unqualified Opinion 

Yes - See Finding 2008-1 

None 

None 

Unqualified Opinion 

Yes See Finding 2008-1 

U.S Department of Homeland Security 
passed through the Governor's Division of 
Emergency Management 
Federal Emergency Management Agency· 

Disaster Grants 
97.036 

$300,000 

The County was not classified as a low­
risk auditee in the context of OMB 
Circular A·D3. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 


Year Ended September 30, 2008 


B. Fjnding~.Required 19 be Repol1ed in Accordance with Governm<;..nt AudWng Standards 

None 

Findmg #2008-1 U.S. Department of Homeland Security - Compliance 
CFDA 97.036 U.S. Department of Homeland Security: Federal Emergency Management Agency-Disaster Grants 

Condition: Single audit procedures revealed that the required regulatory financial reporting to FEMA was not 
performed on a timely basis. Erath County personnel could not provide documentation that the Federal Cash 
Transactions Report had been filed for the fiscal year ending 9130/2008 in a timely manner. 

Criteria: The Federal agency requires Federal Cash Transactions RL'Ports be submitted by each recipient. These 
reports will be used by the Federal ageney to monitor cash advanced to grantees and to obtain disbursement or 
outlay information for each grant from grantees 

Effect: Erath County is not in compliance with the reporting eompliance requirements of the FEMA grants. 

Recommendation: We recommend that proeedures be put into place to ensure that ail reports required for 
compliance with grantor agencies are completed and filed in a timely manner. 

Manal!ement's Response: Erath County is preparing the required reports and wiII file them upon completion with 
the Federal agency. 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings 

Year Ended September 30, 2008 

Status of Prior YSlar's Finding;Noncompliance 

None 
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ERATil COUNTY, TEXAS Exhibit D-I 
SCHEDULE OF EXPEl\'DITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 


For The Year Ended September 30, 2008 


:IIEDERAL GRANTOR! 
PASS-TIIROUGH GRANTOR! 
PROGRAM or CLVSTER TITLE 

Federal 
CFDA 

Number 

Pass-TIrrough 
Entity Identifying 
or Grant Number 

Federal 
Expenditures 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Passed Through T1)e Governor'sJ)ivision .of Emergency Management 

Federal Emergency Management Agency·Disaster Grants 97,036 
Total Passed TIrrough The Governor's Division of Emergency Mgmt 

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

FEMA-TX-DRI709 -=.S_...:9:-:7:-:0'C,O",6,;-O_ 
970,060 
970,060 

TOTAL EXP£]\''DITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS $ 970,060 
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ERATH COUNTY, TEXAS 

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 


For the Year Ended September 30, 2008 


Note 1: Summary of Accounting Policies 

For all Federal programs, the County uses the fund types specified by the Govenunental Accounting 
Standards Board. Special revenue funds are used to aCCQunt for resources restricted to, or designated for. 
specific purposes by a grantor. Federal fmancial assistance generally is accounted for in the Special Revenue 
Fund. 

In the fund financial statements, all governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial resources 
measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally are 
included on the balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other 
financing sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net CWTent assets. 

Governmental funds in the fund fmaneial statements are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, This basis of accounting recognizes revenues in the accounting period in which they become 
susceptible to accrual, 1.e.• both measurable and available, and expenditures in the accounting period in which 
the fund liability is incurred, if measurable. excepl for un~matured interest on generallong-tenn debt, which is 
recognized when due, and certain compensated absences and claims and judgments, which are recognized 
when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. 

Federal and State grant funds are considered to be earned to the extent of expenditures made under the 
provisions of the grant and accordingly, when such funds arc received they arc recorded as deferred revenues 
until earned. The period of availability for federal grant funds, for the purpose of liquidation of outstanding 
obligations made on or before the ending date of the federal project period extended 30 days beyond the 
federal project period ending date, is in accordance with provisions in Section H. Period of Availability of 
Federal Funds, Part 3, OMB Cin;ular A-l33 Compliance Supplement. 

Amounts reported in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards may not agree with the amounts 
reported in the related federal financial reports filed with grantor agencies because of accruals which would be 
included in the next report filed with the agencies. 
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